

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IAN S. GOLDENBERG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TRANSCONTINENTAL
GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN CHRISTOPHER CLARK
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CLARK & SMITH LAW FIRM LLC
150 COLLEGE STREET
MACON, GA 31201
(478) 254-5040
CHRIS@CLARKSMITHLAW.COM

THOMAS H. CAMP
THE CAMP FIRM, LLC
P.O. BOX 2349
NEWNAN, GA 30264
(678) 464-1366
HARRY@THECAMPFIRM.COM

MARCH 6, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PETITION	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES, AND JUDICIAL RULES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Natural Gas Act Takings.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings	6
C. Appellate Court Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW AND RECENT DECISIONS IN THREE OTHER CIRCUITS, CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ON FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES OF EMINENT DOMAIN, EQUITY, AND SEPARATION OF POWERS JURISPRUDENCE.....	10
A. Eminent Domain Is an Exclusively Legislative Function	10
B. Eminent Domain Statutes Are Strictly Construed.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Equity Cannot Supply Substantive Right to Immediate Possession in Straight Take Condemnations	14
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE GRANT OF INJUNCTIVE ACCESS WITHOUT PAYMENT OF CASH BOND WORKS A JUDICIAL TAKING IN VIOLATION OF JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE..	18
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING PROPERTY RIGHTS ISSUE	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit (December 6, 2018)	1a
Order of the Northern District Court of Georgia (November 10, 2016)	88a
Relevant Constitutional Provisions Statutes and Judicial Rules	119a
Transcript of Motions Proceedings— Relevant Excerpts (October 26, 2016)	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	11
<i>Callaway v. Block</i> , 763 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Chapman v. Coal Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 621, 70 S.Ct. 392, 94 L.Ed. 393 (1950)	14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930)	12
<i>E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	5, 9, 18
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823)	12
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1, 104 S.Ct. 2187 (1984)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	14
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 127.79 Acres of Land</i> , 520 F. Supp. 170 (D.N.D., 1981)	4
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land</i> , 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	5, 16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14
<i>O'Brien v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 1968)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 19 Wall. 107, 22 L.Ed. 72, 86 U.S. 107 (1873)	14
<i>S. Natural Gas v. 2.0 Acres Cullman County</i> , 197 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Secombe v. R.R. Co.</i> , 90 U.S. 108 (1874)	11
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895)	18, 19
<i>Transwestern Pipeline v. 17.19 Acres of Property</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	12
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 195 U.S. 540 (1904)	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 18, 19
----------------------------	-----------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	9
40 U.S.C. § 3118	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1, 6, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1	2, 4, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iii
PUBLICATIONS	
Pub. L. 100–474, § 2, Oct. 6, 1988, 102 Stat. 2302	4
Pub. L. 95–617, Title VI, § 608, Nov. 9, 1978, 92 Stat. 3173	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Meltz, <i>Delegation of the Federal Power of Eminent Domain to Nonfederal Entities</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RS2288 (May 20, 2008)	12
The Anti-Federalist No. 82 (Brutus)	20
